CITY OF LOS ANGELES

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

0150-03892-0070

Date:

November 3, 2014

To:

The Mayor
The Council

Attn:

Mandy Morales, Mayor's Office John White, City Clerk's Office

From:

Miguel A. Santana, City Administrative Officer Mysel 4 4 -

Subject:

GRANTS PILOT PROGRAM – GRANT ACCEPTANCE PACKET THIRD YEAR FUNDING FOR THE CALIFORNIA VICTIM COMPENSATION BOARD, JOINT POWERS OF VERIFICATION UNIT (JPVU) GRANT SUB-AWARD THROUGH LOS ANGELES COUNTY

Attached is the Grant Acceptance Packet for the California Victim Compensation Board, Joint Powers of Verification Unit Sub-award in the amount of \$689,354 received by the City Attorney's Office. This represents the second year of a three year funding cycle (July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2015) for the performance period of July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. As a participant in the Grants Pilot Program, this department submitted the packet for review and analysis by the CAO Grants Oversight Unit and the appropriate CAO Analyst.

In accordance with the approved procedures for the Pilot, this Office reviewed the Packet for completeness, conducted a concise analysis and prepared a Fiscal Impact Statement. The Grant Acceptance Packet consists of the following:

- Review of Grant Award and Acceptance Determination
- Department Request for Acceptance of Grant Award
- Sub-Award Agreement with Los Angeles County

If you have any questions about the Grants Pilot Program or the procedures for the Grant Acceptance Packet, please contact Camilla Fong at 213-978-7681.

Attachments

MAS:ACA:CLF:04150027c

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Review of Grant Award and Acceptance Determination

Recipient City Department:	Award Notification Date: Rolling			
Office of the City Attorney				
Grant Award Title:		Grant Amount: \$689,354		
Joint Powers of Verification Unit		Prior Grant Award(s): \$689,354		
Awarding Agency:				
California State Victim Compensation and Go	vernment Claims Board			
Grant Agreement Number/Reference:	Performance Start Date 07/01/14	Performance End Date: 06/30/15		
Purpose: The City Attorney's Office requests Compensation and Government Claims Boar \$689,354 will provide reimbursement for staff	d for the Joint Powers of Ve	erification Unit. Funding in the amount of		

Che	cklist for Grant Acceptance:	Yes	No	N/A	Comments		
1. At	uthority for Grant Acceptance		meller.				
	Department requests acceptance of the Grant	x			() Terms/Conditions outlined in Award Notice/Grantor Agreement		
2. Ma	atch Requirement Review						
•	Match Sources Identification completed	1.5		х	Obtain match requirements from Award Notice/Grantor Agreement		
•	Additional Funds requested		X		() Submit to CAO for review		
3. Cl	narter Section 1022 Determination						
	Charter Section 1022 findings completed			х	() Submit to CAO for review and determination		
4. Pr	ovisions for Grant-Funded Contracts						
•	Standard and Grantor Provisions or equivalent language is included			x	Incorporate Provisions or Language into proposed agreement		
•	Pro Forma Agreement RFP			x	Submit to City Attorney for review and approval; copy to CAO		
5. Pe	rsonnel Authorities						
	Department has submitted a request for position(s)		х		() Review documents and make determination		
6. Gr	ant Implementation Recommendations						
•	Department has submitted grant implementation instructions	х			() Submit to CAO for review		
7. Co	entroller Instructions for Fund/Accounts Set-Up						
	Department has requested Funds/Accounts Set-up	Х					
8. Gc	overning Body Resolution/Certification						
•	Department has submitted Resolution/Certification			х	() Submit to CAO and City Attorney for review		
9. Fis	scal Impact Analysis						
•	Department has submitted Fiscal Impact Statement	x			() Submit to CAO for review and determination		

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Review of Grant Award and Acceptance Determination

10. Grant Award Summary

The City Attorney's Office requests authority to accept \$689,354 in grant funding for the Joint Powers of Verification Unit (JPVU). The State of California's Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board awarded the County of Los Angeles \$8,272,242 for a three-year grant from July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2015. The County awarded \$2,068,062, or \$689,354 annually, to the City as a subgrantee. On October 9, 2012, the Council approved and authorized the City Attorney to accept the three-year grant (C.F. 11-1801). This request to accept \$689,354 in grant funding is for the third year of the grant program, from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015.

The total cost of the program is \$892,493, of which \$689,354 will be reimbursed to the General Fund as follows: \$508,385 in direct salaries, \$167,462 in fringe benefits, \$10,332 in partial central services costs and \$3,175 in expenses. There is no required match for this grant, however, the City will be required to contribute \$203,139 in partial central services costs and department administration costs. No additional General Fund appropriations are necessary.

Grant funding will provide for salaries, operating expenses, fringe benefits and partial central services costs for eight positions. These positions will assist victims of crime in submitting and verifying claims for unreimbursed financial losses. According to the City Attorney's Office, approximately 2,653 new claims and 14,329 continuing claims for medical/mental health expenses, loss of support, wage loss, funeral expenses and moving/relocation expenses were processed in 2013-14. No additional position authorities are requested as these positions are authorized through the 2014-15 Personnel Resolution Authority.

11. Recommendations

Pursuant to a review of departmental recommendations for this grant, please provide a complete list of necessary actions for implementation including acceptance of the award by the City, Controller instructions for fund and accounts set-up, coordination of project activities, etc.

That the Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor.

- 1. Approve the grant award between the City of Los Angeles and the County of Los Angeles and authorize the City Attorney, or his designee, to execute the grant award in the amount of \$689,354 for continuation funding in support of the Joint Powers of Verification Unit for the period of July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015;
- 2. Authorize the City Attorney, or his designee, to accept grant funding in the amount of \$689,354 from the California Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board and the County of Los Angeles;
- 3. Authorize the Controller to:
 - a. Establish a receivable within Fund 368 in the amount of \$689,354 from the County of Los Angeles;
 - Establish the following appropriation account within Fund 368 as follows: Account 12L501 - FY 14-15 JPVU - \$689,354
- c. Transfer \$508,385 from Fund 368, Department 12, Account 12L501 to Fund 100, Department 12, Account 1020 (Salaries, Grant Reimbursed)
- 4. Transfer up to \$177,794 from Fund 368, Department 12, Account 12L501 to Fund 100, Department 12, Account 5301, Reimbursement from Other Funds/Depts upon receipt of reimbursement; and,
- 5. Authorize the City Attorney to prepare Controller instructions for any necessary technical adjustments subject to the approval of the City Administrative Officer and authorize the Controller to implement the instructions.

12. Fiscal Impact Statement

(X) Yes	This Office finds that the Grant complies with City financial po	licies as follows (see below):	
() No	This Office finds that the Grant does not comply with City fina	ancial policies as follows (see below	v):
The total	I cost of the Joint Powers of Verification Unit program is \$892,493, of	which \$689,354 will be reimbursed by	the
be \$203, consister	of Los Angeles for salaries, fringe benefits, partial central services cos, 139 in partial central services costs and department administration or int with the City's Financial Polices in that budgeted appropriations will tion of the grant.	osts. The acceptance of the use of the	grant is

Ma Paysa C Legason	Let Ria	Vota AL	10/31/14
CAO Analyst	Chief	CAO/Assistant CAO	Date





October 8, 2014

The Honorable Eric Garcetti Mayor of Los Angeles City Hall Los Angeles, CA 90012 Attention: Cary Gross Honorable City Council City of Los Angeles City Hall Los Angeles, CA 90012 Attention: Holly Wolcott

Re: Joint Powers of Verification Unit Grant for Fiscal Year 2014-2015

Contact person:

Michiko Reyes

(213) 978-7020

Kathy Colobong

(213) 978-2167

Dear Mayor Garcetti and Members of City Council:

The City Attorney's Office is herewith transmitting for your approval the Controller's instructions related to continuation funding for the City Attorney's Joint Powers of Verification Unit totaling \$689,354. Council previously accepted a three year grant award (July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2015 - Council File # 08-1932) to maintain the operations of this unit to provide claims verification for victims.

The Joint Powers of Verification grant is funded through the State Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board. Government Code Section 13959 states that it is in the public interest to assist residents of the State of California in obtaining restitution for the pecuniary losses they suffer as a direct result of criminal acts. Under this code, certain victims of crime may receive payments for unreimbursed losses directly resulting from a crime. The Joint Powers of Verification Unit enhances the City's existing services by allowing the program to expedite the "Victims of Crime Compensation Claims" verification and reimbursement process for victims who are entitled to financial assistance.

The Joint Powers of Verification Unit reports that it processed approximately 2,653 new claims during FY 2013-14, in addition to 14,329 continuation claims and bills for medical/mental health expenses, loss of support, wage loss, funeral/burial and/or moving/relocation expenses for ongoing claims previously processed. The value of the FY 2013-14 claims processed totals \$6.2 million, an increase over the \$5.8 million reported in FY 2012-13.

The total cost for FY 2014-2015 is \$ 892,493, of which \$689,354 is reimbursed by the County of Los Angeles. The grant funds are detailed as follows:

Salary Expenses	\$ 508,385
Fringe Benefits	\$ 167,462
Operating Expenses	\$ 3,175
Overhead	\$ 10,332

The General Fund contribution is \$203,139 for overhead costs (Central Services and Department Administration) not reimbursed from the grant.

We, therefore, request that the City Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor, request the following:

- 1. **AUTHORIZE** the City Attorney or designee to accept the grant award in the amount of \$689,354 for continuation funding in support of the Joint Powers of Verification Unit from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015.
- 2. **ACCEPT** the funding in the amount of \$689,354 from the State Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board and the County of Los Angeles.
- 3. **AUTHORIZE** the Controller:
 - a. Establish a receivable from the County of Los Angeles in the amount of \$689,354.
 - b. Establish the following appropriation account within Fund 368, Department 12:

Account No. 12L501 FY 14-15 JPVU

\$ 689,354

- c. Transfer \$508,385 from Fund 368, Department 12, Account 12L501 to Fund 100, Department 12, Account 1020 Salaries, Grant reimbursed.
- 4. **AUTHORIZE** the City Attorney, or designee, to prepare Controller instructions for any necessary technical adjustments, subject to the approval of the City Administrative Officer, and instruct the Controller to implement the instructions.

Thank you for your consideration to this matter. If you or your staff should have any questions or need any further information, please contact Michiko Reyes at 213 978-7020 or Kathy Colobong at 213 978-2167.

Sincerely.

Chief of Staff

Cc: Miguel Santana, CAO
Mara Legaspi, CAO
Michiko Reyes, City Attorney
Kathy Colobong, City Attorney

City of Los Angeles Grant Award Notification and Acceptance

Recipient Departi	ment								
This Grant Award is:	New	□ Conti	nuation/Ren	ewal [Supple	mental	Revision	Sub-Allocation	
Grants Coordinator: Jane	ette Flintoft		E	E-Mail: jan	ette.flint	oft@lacity	.org	Phone: 213-215-5808	
Project Manager: Kathy	Colobong		E	E-Mail: kat	hy.colot	ong@laci	ty.org	Phone: 213-978-2167	
Department/Bureau/Age	ncy: City Att	torney						Date: 10/08/14	
Grant Information	1		DELLE L						
Name of Grantor: Califor	nia State Vi	ctim Con	npensation a	nd Goverr	nment	Pass Th	rough Agency:	County of Los Angeles	
Crant Brogram Titles Jair	to Dowers	of Vorifice	ation I Init				Netifica	tion of Award Date: Dalling	_
Grant Program Title: Joir	its Powers (or vernica	ation Onit				Notifica	tion of Award Date: Rolling	
Funding Source (Public of		Grant				nds Disbu		Agency's Grant ID:	
☐ Federal ☐ State ☐ L☐ Foundation ☐ Corpo			rmula/Block mpetitive/Dis	corotionan		Advance Reimburs		Other ID # <u>08-1932</u>	
Other	ration			scretionary		Reimburs	sement	eCivis ID#	
Match Requirement: ☐ Match Type: ☐ Cash	☑ None ☐ In-Kind	☐ Reco	ommended ify Source of	☐ Mand Match: _	datory	An	nount =	% Match	
Fiscal Information:	Awarded Fu	unds	Match/li	n-Kind Fur	nds	Addition	al/Leveraged Fi	unds Total Project Budget	
	\$689,354		\$			\$203,139	9	\$892,493	
Approved Grant E									
Category	Award	led	Match	A	dditiona	<u>Ex</u>	planation		
Personnel	-								
Salaries		08,385							
Fringe Benefits						120			_
Indirect	1	0,332			203,	139			_
Equipment Materials/Supplies						_			
Travel		1,000		_					
Contractual Services		1,000							
Other									
Total:	68	9,354			203,	39			
Approved Project									
Descriptive Title of Funde	ed Project:	Joint P	owers of Ver	rification U	nit			,	
Performance Period Star	t/End Dates	(Month/I	Dav/Year):	Citywide:				<u> </u>	
Start: 07/01/2014		06/30/20				District(s):	: Citywide strict(s): Citywid	e	
Purpose: Capital/Inf	rastructure	☐ Equ	uipment 🖂					ot/Demonstration	
Identify Internal Partners Identify External Partners				/):					
Summary		ali i dia ai a		/t-i	\	:6 d			la a
used to achieve these go								describe the activities that will	be
								nent Code Section 13959 state	s
								e pecuniary losses they suffer a	IS
								reimbursed losses directly by allowing the program to	
								ims who are entitled to financia	1
assistance. The County	has advised	d the City	of the State	's decision	n to app	rove the g	rant award and	has confirmed its intent to mak	
Program expenditures will								for the fiscal year 2014-15.	
		. 556 4110	_g., a.o oou	, 0, 200	9010	. apon our		,	

City of Los Angeles Grant Award Notification and Acceptance

Fiscal Impact Statement		
Please describe how the acceptance of this grant will impacrequired to implement the project/program funded by this gr	ct the General Fund. Provide details on a rant.	any additional funding that may be
The total project cost is \$892,493 of whice Angeles. There is no cash match required	h \$689,354 will be reimburse ment, however the general f	und is requested to
Acceptance Packet	eptance of this grant will impact the General Fund. Provide details on any additional funding that may be ject/program funded by this grant. It is \$892,493 of which \$689,354 will be reimbursed by the County of Los ocash match requirement, however the general fund is requested to towards overhead. The City is receiving the maximum reimbursement rant. In this received an award for the Grant Program identified above, accepts full responsibility for the it of all Grant funds awarded to the City, and will adhere to any policies, procedures and compliance Grantor and its related agencies or agents, as well as those of the City, and its financial and the following items comprise the Acceptance Packet and are attached for review by the CAO Grants and Acceptance Copy of Award Notice Copy of Grant Agreement (if applicable) Additional Documents (if applicable)	
The above named Department has received an award for the coordination and management of all Grant funds awarded to requirements set forth by the Grantor and its related agencial administrative departments. The following items comprise the Oversight Unit: Grant Award Notification and Acceptance Grant Project Cost Breakdown (Excel Document) Detail of Positions and Salary Costs (Excel Document)	o the City, and will adhere to any policies es or agents, as well as those of the City ne Acceptance Packet and are attached Copy of Award Notice Copy of Grant Agreement (if applications)	s, procedures and compliance y, and its financial and for review by the CAO Grants able)
Department Head Name: Mary Clare Molidor	Department Head Signature:	Date:
	CAO USE ONLY	10/08/19
that the Acceptance Packet is: ☑ Complete The Acceptance Packet has been forwarded	d to appropriate CAO analyst	requested, and has determined
Comments:		
CAO Grants Oversight Unit Signature:	In Some	Date: 10/30/14

Grant Award Notifcation and Acceptance Grant Project Cost Breakdown

					epartment:		
Grant Name: Joint Powers of Verification	Unit			al Costs**			
Grant Project Breakdown		Grant Funds	City Funds	Non-City Funds	Total	Comments	
Salaries							
1010 Salaries General		-			-		
1020 Salaries Grant Reimbursed		508,385			508,385		
1070 Salaries As Needed							
1090 Overtime					1.5		
Salaries Total:		508,385	-		508,385		
			Section 1				
Related Costs*	CAP Rate						
Fringe Benefits	32.94%	167,462			167,462		167,462
Department Administration	18.38%		93,441		93,441		93,441
Central Services	23.61%	10,332	109,698		120,030		120,030
Related Costs Total:		177,794	203,139		380,933		
Expense							
2120 Printing & Binding					_		
2130 Travel		1,000			1,000.00		
3040 Contractual Services					-		
3310 Transportation					-		
4160 Governmental Meetings							
6010 Office Supplies		2,175			2,175.00		
6020 Operating Supplies							
7300 Equipment Rental					2		
Expenses Total:		3,175	*	*	3,175		
Grand Total:		689,354	203,139	2	892,493		-
			P) rates unless disales Salaries (including				
	**Other sour	rces of funding. Prement and wheth					

Grant Award Notification and Acceptance Detail of Positions Salary Costs for Grant

Department: City Attorney							Other Funding Sources						
Project Name: Joint Powers of Verification Unit								ity		Non-City			
				Grant	Funding	Reimb	ursable*	Non-Rein	nbursable**				
lob Classification	Total	New	Existing	No.	Cost	No.	Cost	No.	Cost	No.	Cost	Comments	
Admin. Coord. IV	0.5		0.5	0.5	54,945	0.5	54,945						
Admin. Coord. I	1		1	1	73,486	1	73,486						
egal Clerk I	1		1	1	50,066	1	50,066						
Vit. Svc. Coord.	1		1	1	65,978	1	65,978						
Vit. Svc. Coord.	1		1	. 1	65,978	1	65,978						
Vit. Svc. Coord.	1		1	1	65,978	1	65,978						
Vit. Svc. Coord.	1		1	1	65,977	1	65,977						
Vit. Svc. Coord.	1		1	1	65,977	1	65,977						
								-		-			
	-		1										
		1											
												18	
					= 1								
Total	: 7.5	0	7.5	7.5	508,385	7.5	508,385	0	0	0	0		
			.,0	7.0	555,556	1.0	000,000	-					
								1					
	Indica	ate cla	ssification c	ode by ea	ach position a	and percer	ntage of time	e spent or	this grant. Th	ne amour	nts shown her	e should only reflect	
	salary costs. Related costs (fringe ber				e benefits, d	department administration and central services) are separate and						nen combined with	
	salar	ies, wil	Il result in th	e full cost	s for personi	nnel. *Reimbursable costs are savings to the C					se costs would	d include all currently	
									ill be reimbur				
							-					ste pooded to onte-	
**Non-reimbursable costs may not be rein the program.							e Grant but	could be t	used as a Mai	un or as	additional cos	sis needed to ennan	